“Agenda Item is over 50 to100 pages can
be viewed in The Minutes Department”

Agenda Item #3K-4

PALM BEACH COUNTY
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Meeting Date: August 18, 2015 Consent [X] Regular[]
Public Hearing [ ]

Department: Water Utilities Department

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: Contract with AKA Services, Inc. for
the SR 15 (Main Street) and Gator Boulevard 16" and 12" Water Main Extension Project in the
City of Belle Glade in the amount of $2,149,199.

Summary: On March 11, 2015, six (6) bids were received for the SR 15 (Main Street) and
Gator Boulevard 16" and 12" Water Main Extension Project (Project). The Project provides for
improvements to the water system infrastructure along State Road 15 and Gator Boulevard in
the City of Belle Glade. These improvements are part of the continued restoration and repair of
water infrastructure in the Glades Region and will result in improved water quality and fire
protection to the residents and businesses of the City of Belle Glade. AKA Services, Inc. was
the lowest responsive, responsible bidder in the amount of $2,149,199. The Small Business
Enterprise (SBE) participation goal established by the SBE Ordinance (R2002-0064) is 15%
overall. The contract with AKA Services, Inc. provides for SBE participation of 15.5% overall.
AKA Services, Inc. is a Palm Beach County company. This project is included in the FY15
Capital Improvement plan adopted by the Board of County Commissioners (BCC). (WUD
Project No. 13-052) District 6 (MRE)

Background and Justification: On January 15, 2013, (R2013-0094) the BCC approved the
First Amendment to the Interlocal Agreement by and among Palm Beach County and the
Cities of Belle Glade, Pahokee and South Bay (R2009-1033 thru R2009-1035). As a result of
the Amendment, the County committed to make a capital contribution of $17,500,000 to repair
and replace parts of the utility system in the City of Belle Glade in the first five (5) years
following the transfer date (March 31, 2013). The Water Utilities Department has determined
that the existing water main pipes along State Road 15 and Gator Boulevard are in need of
replacement based on the number of main breaks, leaks, age and pipe capacity, as well as
the need for fire protection improvements.

Attachments:

Two (2) Original Contracts
Location Maps

Engineer's Recommendation

Bid Tabulation Sheet

SBE Compliance Review

Insured Summary Report from ITS

DO ON =

Recommended By: Q\G;;m ggw 9-1- ’(

epartment Director Date

Assistant Cou

Approved By:

nyAdrﬁ/i rator Ddte '~



ll. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact:

Fiscal Years 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Capital Expenditures $2,149,199.00 0 0 0 0
External Revenues 0 0 0 0 0
Program Income (County) 0 0 0 0 0
In-Kind Match County 0 0 0 0 0

NET FISCAL IMPACT $2,149.,199.00

o
o
o
o

# ADDITIONAL FTE
POSITIONS (Cumulative)

e}
(e}
e}

Budget Account No.: Fund 4011 Dept 721 Unit WO038 Object 6543

Is Iltem Included in Current Budget? Yes X No

Reporting Category N/A

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact:

One (1) time capital expenditure from user fees with balances brought forward.

C. Department Fiscal Review: Ml MWM

lll. REVIEW COMMENTS

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments:

%)« for— (%L éMN//ﬂ//g

S Cortract Deve pmenta ontrol
% al ”5 7-%- :Wfé X

B. Legal Sufficiency:

ASSIstant C&u nty Attorney

C. Other Department Review:

Purchasing Department Director

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment.



WUD No 13-052
LOCATION MAP

Mirtin County

N SD SN D S B SN A SN s BN SN SN Sy En o Em Am e me am - o ww o mm v W = - i

!nfiantown|

Palm Beach County
Wieiter Utilities
Department
Service: Area (SA) and *
Ma jor Facilities

1 Road B0 ‘
1 | | e
[} | I _Okeednofee ) §°
1 | 7 T F 2 e
: | Pl IR F } !
1 : —] County Road 880 — _aEBouthe LAZ) ”I:Jﬁ Sl
= 21 y B oy A s
Z E =
m 31 [THIS PROJECT
1
= >
51
- A s -
< T 21 Canal BolesCan | =
e = =
= 1 = |
= : R
< 1 :‘ 3 s
o :
1 B
1 x|
1 \e 2
1 % b
.egend : =
Y Amini stration 1
Water Treatment Facility :
[ Reclaination Facility 1
[l waste vater Reclamation Facility 1 \
Waste vater Treatment Facility : \z
=== Mand: tory Reclaimed SA ] %
3
' = 1 Palm |3each County Limits : \i~
P.B.C. V.U.D. Service Area i £
] \ .
] P [
1 e
] \ . tto Pyrk Ao “fm
v 3 ~L_ Fowm( |
NOT TD SCALE 1 - =

o ..

Eiroward County

18th S

o |

Y ~
Hilsboro Canal



)

17
19

RNG 37

ATTACHMENT 2

NN

RNG 37

A wl
|
e K K W
F g 3 8 ,
K ] S |
£ I3 o
8 <
jeuen !
[ | 0y vana
T PIZE 3N |
{ M I ED
BT UI0E 3N |
1S Yisz 3N |
1S | wecan
I WZIN|
o S | |
@ 15[ weean]
= ]
n b g jeuen 18 Yise mj
T a 2 18 WZaN|
m 15wl PEzaN
o 15 PUZZIN |
18 BIZaN |
w [ ISNOH wons 3 e Bl H0g3N |
] |
2 2 | e
T L
(2 | 1 K~ J_I T g
[ ==1=l=
[l (===
o | 3SNOH wors M e
0} o ASNOH——8voNs— Jeued Teuey ” —
(<) | g = |
[ ) Ty .TT,‘,:‘
| o
I —
3 . | i
L 1y
= L | 1
M~ o oD | B
P 2 N i F
l e R lell e ] ,., - '
N - m (T
] i 1| B
X g ! ﬁ i 20
= = % ! 1 | 21
P2 W a4,
5 N1 T v @ é@, =
- 3 J]
o = T |, Ahioduy RS PE 3N
£ = = = w 1 T 7
@ 3 & @ i G £
] E +uw ' b, &
E AV S§34dAD = F
o e =
el CECIICI I ST )

TWP
43




ATTACHMENT -3

Palm Beach County

TO:  Jim Stiles, Director
Water Utilities Department .
DATE: April 3, 2015 -
FROM: Maurice Tobon, P.E., Director of Engineering AN ‘3» s
Water Utilities Department ' 7
]
RE: - Notice of Award Recommendation ‘ o
S.R. 15 (Main St) and Gator Blvd cr
16” & 12" Water Main Extension el

Project No: WUD 13-052

The bid opening for the above referenced project was held on Wednesday, March 11,
2015. Bids were received from six (6) contractors. A summary of the results of the
bidders’ total base bid price is as follows:

RANk BIDDER’S NAME BASE BID
1 AKA Services, Inc $2,149,199.00
2 B & B Underground Contractors, Inc $2,392,886.75
3 Giannetti Contracting Corporation $2,446,587.00
4 Metro Equipment Service $2,492,204.00
5 Foster Marine Contractors, Inc $2,570,337.75
6 Edens Construction, Inc $3,052,888.00

The engineer's recommendation is to award to AKA Services, Inc. as the lowest
responsive bidder.

The engineer’s opinion of probable construction cost was $2,400,000. An evaluation of the
low bid is as follows:

1. The Bid Form providéd in the Contract Documents was properly executed.




Page 2
Project No. WUD 13-052

2. Bid security equal to 5% of the total base bid was enclosed on the form
provided in the Contract Documents.

3. The contractor holds a valid general contractor's and occupational license.
AKA Services, Inc. has Local Preference and has submitted the required
documentation.

4. The lowest responsive bidder acknowledged the one (1) addendum.

5. SBE-M/WBE Schedules #1 and #2 provided in the Contract Documents were

properly filled out. The low bidder has met the 15% SBE goal established under
the SBE Ordinance. (A copy of the Office of Small Business ASS|stance SBE-
M/WBE Compliance Review is attached.)

Water Utilities staff when evaluating the bid carefully considered the overall experience,
qualifications and resources of the low bidder. Contract award to the low responsive
bidder, AKA Services, Inc. in the amount of $2,149,199.00 is recommended.

A copy of this notice has been posted at the bid opening location and will be left there for a
minimum of five (5) business days.
HM/hm

Attachments

cC: Hassan Hadjimiry, P.E., Assistant Utilities Director
Maurice Tobon, P.E., Director of Engineering ‘
Craig C. Williams, Assistant Director Finance & Administration
Ali Bayat, P.E., Project Manager




ATTACHMENT 4
BID TABULATION SHEET

SR-15 (Main St.) & Gator Blvd., 16-inch & 12-inch Water Main Extension

Business Location

TITLE City of Belle Glade
BID# 13-052 PAGE 1 OF 2
KA Services. [ B & B Underground Edens Constructions, Foster Marine Giannetti Contracting
£ DETVIEES, Ne. Contractors, Inc. Inc. Contractors, Ine. Corporation
'BASE BID $2143,199.00 |$2292,88, 15 |$3,052,888.00$2,610 331.15 | $ 2446 _587.00
Addendum #1 N m N @ N @ N @ N
Attachment #1 '
BID BOND N @ N v N @ N @ N
Attachment #2 -
SBE-M/WBE N <: ) N Y) N ( : ) N ( : ) N
Schedules C
- Attachment #3
Certification of () N O N () N @ N

Attachment #3A
Certification of
Business Location
Glades
Subcontractors

(2

Attachment #4
- Listof
Subcontractors

Attachment #5
Trench Safety

G0 © |0 QR

N

&®

o LSRR
———  BIDS PICKED UP-BY J \'\\}, v




BID TABULATION SHEET
SR-15 (Main St.) & Gator Blvd., 16-inch & 12-inch Water Main Extension

TITLE City of Belle Glade
BID# 13-052 PAGE 2 OF 2
Metro Equipment
Service
BASEBID 39 432 90400 $ $ s $
Addendum #1 @ N Y N Y N Y N Y
Attachment #1
BID BOND <D N Y N Y N Y N Y
Attachment #2
SBE-M/WBE @ N Y N Y N Y N %
Schedules
Attachment #3
Certification of @ N Y N Y N Y N v

Business Location

Attachment #3A
Certification of
Business Location
Glades
Subcontractors

Attachment #4
List of
Subcontractors

Attachment #5
Trench Safety

=
=<
=
<
=
~<
=
~<

CHOINO

BIDS PICKED UP BY ¥ ENGINEER DATE 2 ) h 1’ 'S

:g
)




" 04-02-15 18:19 FROM- 1-223 P0001/0002 F-400

Offtce of
Small Buslness Assistance

50 South Military Trall, Sulve 202
West Palm Beach, FL 33415
(661) 6166840
Fax: (561) 616-6850
www.pbcgov,.com/oshs

Palra Boach County
Boaxd of County
Commisslonars

Shellay Vana, Mayor
Mary Lou Berger, Vice Mayor
Hal R. Valeche
Paulette, Burdick
Steven L, Abrams
Melissa McKinlay

Priscilla A. Taylor

County Adminictxator

Robert Welsman

An Bqual Opporeunity
Affirmative Action Bmployer™

@ printed on recycled paper

ATTACHMENT 5

DATE : April 2, 2015

TO: Henry Melendez, P.E., Pipeline Design Section
Water Utilities Dept., gineering Division

From: Allen'Gray, Manager

Office of Small Busi sjbtance

SUBJECT: Compliance Review on Project No. WUD 13-052
SR 15 (Main 8t.) & Gator Blvd; 16" & 12V
City of Belle Glade

The following is a .Compliance Review of SBE participation
on the above-mentioned project.

Low Bidder: AKA Services, Inc.
155661 Okeechobee Blvd.
Loxahatchee, FL 33470

Phone: {561)791-7565

Bid Opening: March 11, 2015
Bid Amount: $2,149,199.00

Goal : 15%

Goal Achieved: 15.B%

SBE Participation:
(SB) Utility Supply $219,733.00
x.60 $131,839.80 6.13%

(8B)Ag. Land Service § 96,135.00 4.47¢%
(SB) Palmwood Corp. 76,000.00 3.54%
(SB)Avirom & Assoc. 17,550.00 , 0.82%
(SB)Rangeline Tapping 12,570.00 0.58%
(WB)Bird's Eye View! 0.00 0.00%

$202,255,00 9.41%




" 04-02-°15 13:18 FROM- ' T-223 P0002/0002 F-400

2™ Low Bidder: B & B Underground Contractors, Inc.
4050 Westgate Ave, Suite 110
Wesat Palm Beach, FL 33409

Phone: (561)345-3767
Bid Amount: $2,392,886.75
Goal: 15%
Goal Achieved 0%
SBE Participation:
(SB)B & B Underground?$0.00 : 0%
3*! Low Biddex: Giannetti Contracting Corp.

6340 Sims Drive
Sterling Heights, MI 48313

Phone: (954)972-8104

Bid Amount: $2,446,587.00

Goal: 15%

Goal Achieved 2.4%

SBE Participation: .
(MWB) E&N Construction $ 59,265.00 2.42%
(SB) Wakefield Boring® $ 0.00 . 0%

EVALUATION

The Low Bidder, RKA Sexvices, Inc., has met the SBE
requirement for this project.

C: Tonya Davis Johnson, Director, OSBA
Helene Hvizd, Asst. County Attorney

* Schedule 2 does not list scope of work to he performed on project,
2 8BE not certified to perform all scopes of work required on project.
> 8BE not certified to perform services listed on schedule 2.




Insured Summary Report

Summary of Certificates

Attachment 6

This report displays detailed Certificate of Insurance information for a selected

Insured. Any items shown in red are deficient.

s

Monday, June 29, 2015 | 3995} L’:.":‘,;,QQQHQ,F.’Eﬁ‘Q;QJ ]
Insured: AKA Services, Inc. Insured ID: 13-052-PBC ‘
i
Status: Compliant }
ITS Account Number: PLC1461 1
1
Project(s): Palm Beach County - Water Utilities
Insurance Policy Required Provided Override‘
General Liability i
Expiration: 10/11/2015 1
General Aggregate: $1,000,000 $2,000,000 |
Products - Completed Operations $1,000,000 $2,000,000 |
Aggregate:
Personal And Advertising Injury: $0 $0
Each Occurrence: $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Fire Damage: $0 $0
Medical Expense: $0 $0 ‘
Automobile Liability All Owned Autos All Owned Autos !
Expiration: 10/11/2015 Hired Autos Hired Autos '
Non-Owned Autos Non-Owned Autos
Combined Single Limit: $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Workers Compensation/Employers WC Stat. Limits WC Stat. Limits i
Liability : }
Expiration: 1/1/2016 :
Each Accident: $100,000 $1,000,000
Disease - Policy Limit: $500,000 $1,000,000
Disease - Each Employee: $100,000 $1,000,000
Notifications
There were no deficiency letters issued.
Do you have an updated Certificate? Click the button below to submit a Certificate.
|
https://its.insurancetrackingservices.com/ clientreports/ProblemsSpecificRpt.asp?Vendor=1... 6/29/2015 |

3




